(R-2006-564) COR COPY

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301181

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 3 0 2006

WHEREAS, Charles E Mueller, Jr., has served the citizens and staff of the City of San Diego for more than 28 years, and

WHEREAS, during these 28 years he has performed his duties with the utmost diligence, integrity and perseverance, working in Employee Services, Financial Services, Risk Management, the Building Inspection Department, the Water Department, Financial Management, the City Treasurer's Office, and at Qualcomm Stadium; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as Acting City Treasurer he has also been responsible for managing the City's money, and providing leadership and moral support to the City Treasurer's Department staff during a period of financial hardship for the City; and

WHEREAS, he has managed to bring humor and hope to the work environment when morale has been low, and

WHEREAS, he has been responsible for making the City of San Diego one of the finest municipalities, not only in California but in the nation, and has helped make it a City that values diversity, excels in customer service, and values its employees; and

WHEREAS, he has a reputation second to none amongst his peers for his professional integrity, selfless devotion to his work and his staff, his calm counsel, and professionalism; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend Charles E Mueller, Jr, for being one of the City's "shining stars" and thank him for his years of service to the City

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that December 15, 2005, be and is hereby proclaimed to be "CHARLES E. MUELLER, JR., DAY" in the City of San Diego

APPROVED MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By Stephanie Rahlfs

Deputy City Attorney

SR.Jb 12/08/2005 01/23/2006COR.COPY Or Dept:Council-Peters R-2006-564

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of ___JAN 2 3 2006

Approved | -30-06 | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

ELIZABETH S MALAND